# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 892**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### David T. Vieira and Anne M. Gobi

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the George L. Darey Inland Fisheries and Game Fund.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
David T. Vieira	3rd Barnstable	1/17/2019
Anne M. Gobi	Worcester, Hampden, Hampshire and Middlesex	1/17/2019

**HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 892** 

By Representative Vieira of Falmouth and Senator Gobi, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 892) of David T. Vieira and Anne M. Gobi relative to renaming the Inland Fisheries and Game Fund in honor of George L. Darey. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act relative to the George L. Darey Inland Fisheries and Game Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 2C of chapter 131 of the General Laws is hereby amended by
- 2 striking out the title and inserting in place thereof the following title:- George L. Darey Inland
- 3 Fisheries and Game Fund; funding sources; appropriations

5 SECTION 2. Section 2C of chapter 131 of the General Laws is hereby further amended

- 6 by inserting the following words "George L. Darey" before the words "Inland Fisheries and
- 7 Game Fund" in each location they appear.

4